
CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER
,,åX'i¿.rzo|e

Term. 20 | ÇSTATE OFMISSOURI

County of Boone )""
In the County Commission of said count¡ on the

the following, among other proceedings, were had, vlz:

July Session of the July Adjourned

9rh day of July 20lg

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve a request

for authorization to convert position 4Tl,Programmer Analyst, Coutt Services (Classification

Code 701300, Range 39) to a Computer Info Technologist (Classif,rcation Code701200, Range

35) that can be converted baok to a Programmer Analyst at the request of the 13th .ludicial Circuit
Courl Administrator. The Court Administrator anticipates requesting to conveft the position back

if'the position becomes vacant or the employee in the position attains the qualifications necessary

for the Programmer Analyst position.

Done this 9tli day of July 2019

K.
Commissi

AT'TEST

J.P
riannal-. Lennon strict I

Clerk of the County Commission

M. Thompson
II Commissioner



,q''ÅJ-zotg;x¿,/

STATE OFMISSOURI

County of Boone )
ea.

CERTIFIËD COPY OF ORDER

--

July Session of the July Adjourned

day of July

Term. 2019

2019In the County Commission of said count¡ on the

the following, among other proceedings, were had, vlz:

9rh

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby appoint Chad

Martin as the interim l)irector of the Boone County Office of Emergency Management. Said

appointment is to continue until a new Director of Emergency Management is appointeci by the
Commission.

Done this 9th day of July 2019

Daniel K. Atwi ll

AT'TEST

F

Brianna L. Lennon strrct

Clerk of the County Commission

M. son
II Commissioner

J



STATE OFMISSOURI

County of Boone

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

July Session of the July Adjoumed

day of JulyIn the County Commission of said county' on the

the following, among other proceedings, were had, vlz:

Brianna L. Lennon
Clerk of the County Commission

Ï
ea.

.$iS-5-zote

Term. 20 | Ç

20rg9th

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the
attached Memorandum of Unclerstanding between the Boone County Collector and the Boone
County Commission regarding the funding of one (1) Deputy Collector position.

Terms of the agreement are stipulated in the attached agreement. It is further ordered the Boone
County Commissioners are hereby authorized to sign said Memorandum of Understanding.

l)one this 9th day of July 2019

K

ATTEST

J

I Commissioner

M. Thompson
lI Comrnissioner



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
REGARDING THE FUNDING OF ONE (1I

DEPUTY CO R POSITION

THIS Memorandum of Understanding (MOU), made and entered into this Cl ¿uy of

2019, by and between Brian McCollum, hereinafter refemed to the

"Collector," and Boone County, Missouri, by and through the Boone County Commission,

hereinafter referred to as "County";

WHEREAS, the Collector has identified a need for additional support for his office to

assist with various duties and has filled the following position to effectuate those duties after

going through all appropriate county processes: Deputy Collector, Position #823 (first created

on March 31,2014); and

WHEREAS, the Collector is the appropriating authority for the Collector Tax

Maintenance Fund (Fund #211, Department#2ll}) authorized and administered pursuant to the

provisions of RSMo $$52.312-52.377; and

WHEREAS, the County Commission is the appropriating authority for the County's

General Fund; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to memorialize in writing their mutual intention regarding

the funding of this particular Deputy Collector position (Position #823); and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the

parties agree as follows:

1. County Agreements:

a. County agrees to provide adequate equipment, furnishings, working space,

supplies and other necessary items, through the office of the County Collector, for

the following position in the County Collector's office: Deputy Collector,

Position #823.

b. County agrees to pay the salary and benefits for said position from county general

revenue and further agrees that the salary to be paid will be determined by the

Collector, within the appropriate salary schedule authorized by the County

Commission.



2. Collector Agreements:

a. The Collector will reimburse the county General Revenue Fund for the expenses

associated with the salary and benefits of this particular Deputy Collector position

(Position #823) through an appropriate allocation from the Tax Maintenance Fund

(Fund #211), to the extent resoulces in that Fund allow for such reimbursement.

3. Procedure If Available Funds Exceed Or Are Below Reimbursement Obligations:

a. If the revenues and fund balance available for appropriation in the Tax

Maintenance Fund exceed the reimbursement to the General Revenue Fund

contemplated herein, the Collector retains his statutory appropriation authority

over such excess resources in the Tax Maintenance Fund.

b. If the revenues and fund balance available for appropriation in the Tax

Maintenance Fund do not allow for the full reimbursement to the General

Revenue Fund contemplated herein within the same fiscal year, then the County

Auditor and Collector will convene a work session to analyze the anticipated

revenues, expenses, and expected fund balance going forward and mutually agree

how to administer the shortage in future budgets. If the County Auditor and

Collector are unable to reach a mutually-acceptable arrangement regarding the

handling of the shortage for a given budget year, then either party may terminate

this Agreement on the terms and conditions set out below.

4. Term and Termination:

a. This term of this agreement is non-expiring but may be reconsidered and/or

terminated at the request of the County Commission, the Collector, or County

Auditor. Any change to or termination of this Agreement must be made in

writing prior to September 1st if it is going to take effect prior to the next county

fiscal year; otherwise the effective date will be the start of the second fiscal year

following the date of the notice of termination (or on the date of any amended

Agreement).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed as of

the day and year first above written.



BOONE COUNTY COLLECTOR:

LLUM, Collector

BOONE COUNTY:
(By its County Commission)

K. ding Commissioner

J.P , District ssloner

T M. THOMPSON, District II Commissioner

ATTEST

ACKNOWLEDGED BY

ffiruurrnr,^. #" ,M,n*\dt'? ,!Í r**
BRIANNA L. LENNON, Boone Céur{ty Clerk

E. PITCHF uditor
381Þ



")cÌ/,,2019(ä c'w

STATE OF MISSOURI

County of Boone )
ea.

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDËR

July Session of the July Adjourned

day of .Iuly

Term. 2019

20 IgIn the County Commission of said county, on the

the following, among other proceedings, were had, vlz:

9rh

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby acknowledge the

following budget amendment from the 13th Judicial Circuit Court to add funds for the Juvenile
Justice Program Assistance grant, grant year 2018-2019.

Done this 9th day of July 2019

K.

ATTESÏ'

J

Brianna L. l,ennon
Clerk of the County Commission

I Commis

M. Thompson
ll Clommissioner

Departrrent Account Department Name Account Name Decrease S lncrease $

t243 34s1 Court Services Grant State Reimbursement 4,000

1243 71 100 Court Services Grant Outside Services 2,312
1243 71 600 Couft Services Grant

Equipment Lease & Meter
Charee

1,688

8,000



ggtp-åol9

5t29t2019

EFFECTIVE DATE

De Account Fund/D Name

BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI
REQUEST FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT

RECE!VED

JUN 0 42019

BOONE COUNTY
AUDITOR

Account Name

FOR AUD]TORS USE

(Use whole $ amounts)
Transfer From Transfer To

Decrease lncrease

8,000

Describe the circumstances requiring this Budget Amendment. Please address any budgetary impact for the remainder of this

and su uent rs. (Use an attachment if

s ial

BE COMPLETED BY AUD lrorS 0rnCE

S. Agenda
D Auditor

ER TRICT IICOMMISSIONER

tl A fund-solvency schedule is attached.
! commentr, øto5-r'iï;-töi äÊ'$ Pfr ÔruÑ-r'

'I '.,,.

to the r']r ,.: .:i

1243 3451 Court Services Grant State Reimbursement $4.000

1243 71100 Court Services Grant Outside Services $2.312

1243 71 600 Court Services Grant Equipment Lease & Meter Charqe $1,688

These are additional funds for our JJPA Grant 2018-2019 grant year. This should get us throug h June.

PRE D ISS

S:\ALL\AUDI TOR\Accounting Forms

enda..'A copy

I

,.'l



lssue Date

May 29,20'19

Gontract Period.''
' ': r .:r, ::.1 '.-l'1 'r '' :::r¡ :-:'

July 1,2018 through
June 30, 2019

$ 13,346.00

State of Missouri
Office of State Courts Administrator

Administrative Services Division

ourt of Missouri, in cooperation with the Circuit Courl Budget

ommittee, has approved and provided funding for the irnplementation of juvenile justice prograrnming

ssistance for delinquent youth who can be diverted from secure detention by use of the objective
reening instrument Juvenile Detention Assessment (JDTA) into a non-secure;pre-adjudication placement.

he Family Court ommittee of the Supreme C

Original Contractr'i, .. .i,:,.r '.

ct.Number

Contract AmendmentXoscA 19-005-10

1.,, 1 Qs.ÇA, P.l.ô (jig n r 90 t1"1,aç! .: ¡: :,
.,:.,' .: , Project Director;

Jessica Kempker
573-522-3357

Shelly Peters
573-522-2751

Angie Bezoni

Supervisor - Boone County Juvenile Office
Thirteenth Judicial Circuit
705 East Walnut Street

Columbia, Missouri 65201

The Honorable Kevin Crane
Presiding Judge

Thirteenth Judicial Circuit
705 East Walnut Streei

Columbia, Missouri 65201

T Special Conditions of ihis award are attached.
There are no special conditions of this awardx RFP requirements only.

Funding for the Alternatives to Detention Program with the evening reporting center, crisis intervention servíces, shelter care and

day treatment. Food for the evening reporting center is noi allowed with this funding.

Requested Funding: $24,171 97 Awarded Funding: $9,346 00

Amended Awarded Funding: $1 3,346.00

Additional funding approved by the Family Court Committee.

Office of State Courts Administrator
Attn: Contracts Unit

P.O. Box 104480
Jefferson City, MO 65110 - 4480

e-mail: osca.contracts@courts. mo. gov
Fax. 573-522-6152

s below hereby execute this agreement.
CA Signatureoint¡ng Authority Sig

Date jt "/ffryfñ frinted 
Name

Earl Kraus
Printed .:K& (/r'N (,I]ra al e

Judge Si$n-alur'e g)qwe cc5 o, ,.døV*
P residinq

Deputy State Cou¡ts Administrator
Title

Date-Pr¡nted Name ûnle



Fwd: JJpA Fy2019 aclditional awarclRuth McCluskey to: Diana Vaugiran Û5,2i,20i9 0i:57 Pìví

Iìrom: Ruth McCluskey/1 3/Courts/Judicial
To: Diana Vaughan/i 3/Courts/Judicial@Judicial
Ilistory:This message has been replied to'

Not sure if you saw this

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Jay Rodieck" <J Ro ou ov>

Date: }y'ray 17,2019 aI6:35:36 PM CDT
To: "Ruth McCluskey" <Ruth.McCluskey@c , "Angic Bezoni"

.Bezo ov>
Subject: JJPA FY20l9 additional award

The FCC awarded an additional amount of $4,000.00 per your request. A new contract will be sent soon.

A short window exists to spend the award. lnvoices received by June 7 guarantees reimbursement. SAMII

goes down by June 28.

Jay Rodieck
Súpervisor for Juvenile & Adult Program Resources & Suppori
Court Business Services Division
Office of State Courts Administrator
(573) 522-2043 (573) 522-6086 fax
J av : R o d i e ck@-ccu-dS.rng,g9y

Page I of 1

file:lllC:lUsers/VAUGHADI-/AppData/Local/1-emp/notes5 I 3505/-web2263 -htni s12112019



CERTIFIËD COPY OF ORDER

July Session of the July Adjourned

day of July

r:#p)ï-201e

Term. 20I ÇSTATE OFMISSOURI

County of Boone )
ea.

In the County Commission of said county, on the

the followingr among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Brianna L. Lennon

9th 20 lg

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby acknowledge the
following budget amendment from the Offrce of Emergency Management to add funds to cover
the remaining expenses for the LEPC Budget Fiscal Year 0l101118 - 06130119.

Done this 9th day of July 2019

Daniel K. ll
iding Commis

ATTT]S'T

F J

ctl

M. Thompson

l)epartment Account Depaftment Name Account Name Decrease $ Increase $

2101 22000 I.EPC/CEPF' Postage 300
2101 23000 LEPC/CEPF Office Supplies s0
2101 230s0 I,F,PC/CEPF Other Supplies 8,500
2t0l 37200 LEPC/CEPF Sem i nars/C onf/M eetin gs 200
2101 372r0 LEPC/CE,PF Training/Schools 7,000
2101 70050 LEPC/CEPF

Software Service
Contract

150

2101 7 r1t0 LEPC/CEPF Contract Labor 600

210r 84300 LEPC/CEPF Advertising 150

16,950

Clerk of the County Commission

II Commissioner



,?81 "Pülq
r-rÃ^^a aÃ!

trt\.r(J¡\ tr l.r\,rLrl\ ¡ I, lYllùù\,rLrñl
REQUEST FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT

s-/as/,q
EFFECTIVE DATE

De Account Name

FOR AUDITORS USE

(Use whole $ amounts)
Transfer From Transfer To

Decrease lncreaseAccount Fun Name

fi¡st reading, the

16,950

Describe the circumstances requiring this Budget Amendment. Please address any budgetary impact for the

remainder of this and subsequent years. se an attachment if necessa

esting cial

TttÈE-õötuflLefEo-eY R'S OFFICE

tr A schedule of previously processed Budget RevisionsiAmendments is attached

¡ A fund-solvency schedule is attached.
E COmmentS'. L€îc 8^ÅV'a tt/úl/1g- ú{'{7ó/t'l

DI R

0 days he

300Postage2101 22000 LEPC/CEPF

50Office Supplies23000 LEPC/CEPF2101

8,500LEPCiCEPF Other supplies2101 23050

200Seminars/Conf .iMeetinqs37200 LEPC/CEPF2101

7,000LEPC/CEPF Training/Schools2101 37210

150Software Service Contract70050 LEPC/CEPF2101

600LEPC/CEPF Contract Labor2101 71110

150Advertisinq2101 84300 LEPC/CEPF

To cover all remaining expenses for LEPC Bqdget Fiscal Year 0710111

3r.-^.t l,S.ot y'o-.' is {,.r"n {*!/ /sJ *-f*,'t -:í<}t'/..
S+-rl-e" o€ &ìg; gavr t6-06/30/19

Aud

P D N

Amendment

C:\Users\Shared\Deskiop\LEPC Budget Amendment I 7-1 8

II COMMISSIONER



PAGE 1os/30/19 a2:45:38

LEDGER ÐEPT Department ACCOI]}ÍT ACCOI]NT ACCOUNT
CI,ASS NAME

20000 22000
23 000
23050

YEAR

20r-8

Name

2101 ],EPC-CEPF GRANT
2l-01 LEPC-CEPF GRÃNT
2]-01 I,EPC-CEPF GR.AI{I

2 018 2].01 LEPC_CEPF GRANT
2101 I,EPC-CEPF GRÄNT
2101 T,EPC-CEPF GRÄNT

2O!8 2101 LEPC-CEPF GRÀMI
210]. I,EPC-CEPF GRANT

2018 2101 T,EPC-CEPF GRÄNT
2101 LEPC-CEPF GRÃNT

ORTGINA],
BIIDGET

22, 500.00

22 ,5OO . OO

22, sOO , OO

CIIRRENT
BUDGET

14,396.00

14,746.OO

200.00
18,250.00

371. 00

ACTUA],
REV/EXP

.00

.00
6,395.68

6 ,395 . 68

.00
r-8,250. 00

370.72

L8 t620.72

150.00
.00

150.00

REMAÏNING
BAÍ,ANCE

300.00
50.00

300
50

POSTAGE
OFFTCE SUPPLIES
OTHER SUPPLIES

00/
00

3 0000

70000

80000

37200
372r0
37230

70050
7l-110

843 00
86850

I , OO0 .32 '/
8,350 .32

200.o0 ¿

.00

200.28

1"50.00 /
600.00 /

750.00

18, 82L.00

300.00
600.00

900.00

139.00
.00

139.00

34, 606 .00

TOTAL

SEMINARS/CONFERENC
TRAINTNG/SCHOOLS
MEATS & I,ODGÏNG-TR

TOTAL

SOFTWARE SERVICE C
CONTRÃCT LÃBOR

TOTAf,

ADVERTISING
CONTINGENCY

TOTAL

TOTA],

138.96
.00

138.95

25,305.36

.04

9,300.64

04
00

*** END OF REPORT ***

ßrll l.r-*l &^'ët/j-+s Ç"n PY



i:-;.) tt {,.r-',.'þ ,3-"}6":-¡'

BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI
REQUEST FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT

-1018 - ô.raL
FOR AUDITORS USE

8/1 6/1 B

EFFECTIVE DATE

De Account Fund/De Name Account Name

(Use whole $ amounts)
Transfer From Transfer To

Decrease lncrease

9.450

Describe the circumstances requiring this Budget Amendment. Please address any budgetary impact for the

remainder of this rands years. Use an attachment if n

quest¡n ial

TO ÉË-c-o-m-tr1--ãrËö-aYA-u-Dlt-ohrS-õ-rT¡õ E

fl A schedule of previously processed Budget Revisions/Amendments is attached

fl A fund-solvency schedule is attached.
M Commenls'. o*i¿r,l '¡a tztzott tEPc Ð-L¿¿"v

/ a''^ J'-*
Office

NE IONER II COMMISS¡ONER

Goung Clerk schedules the Budget Amendment for a first reading on the commission agenda. A copy of the Budget

and afl attachments must be made available for public inspec{ion and review for a period of at least 10 days

mencing with the first reading of the Budget Amendment.
At the first reading, the Commission sets the Public Hearing date (at least 10 days hence) and instrucls the County Clerk to

at leasl 5 days public notice of the Public Hearing. NOTE: The l0day period may not be waived.
to the Public Hea

300Postaqe2101 22000 LEPC/CEPF

50Offìce Supplies2101 23000 LEPC/CEPF

8,000LEPC/CEPF Other Supplies2101 23050

200Sem ina rs/Conferences/Meeti ngs2101 37200 LEPC/CEPF

300Software Service Contract2101 70050 LEPC/CEPF

600LEPC/CEPF Contract Labor2101 71110

To establish a budget for LEPC Expenses for Fiscal Year O7101118-06/30/19

The Amendment

C:\Users\Shared\Desktop\Copy of Budget Amendment Form 4Ás"



BOONE COUNTY LOCAL EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS COMMITTEE (LEPC)

MËRC BUDGET PERIOD FOR 07l}ilz}]:8 to 06/30/2019 (REVISED w GRÁNT AIÀ¡ARDI

BoaNE COUNW GOVERNiT]ENÍ BI(0/GFI PERTOD:O7/01/2018 lO 12/3r'/2018

TOTAT

s 10,916.14

5
1¡7';1:-
s

s

IUNW
. $.i:lrtjir.::ì r:¡..';

itïìltã;

APRiwMARJANDECocrrIUL.

s 10,916.14

TOTAI.

P tiîteù 5 I 77 / 2079 @ 72t27 PM
P¿,ge 1 of 5



BOONE COUNW LOCAL EMER6EI\¡CY PREPAREDNESS COMMITTEE (LEPC}

MERC BUDGËT PERTOD FOR: 07101120t8 to 06130/2Ð19 (RËV¡SED W/ GRANT AWARD)
BOONE COUNW GOVEBNMENT SUDGE| PERTOD:01/01/2018 TO 12/31/2018

5-ffiw
5-sffiæ
s 30(l

5

ßa

5

5

ffim
5MW
s-
sffir,6
5-
5

s

TOTAL

J
s

@,W+--
,ffiffis-
5

5ffiffis-
s

@

ffi

w
r@

IUN

@

ffi

-

w
w-,M

M,ffi

Fffi¡ç$

$ffi

ffi,6,ffi

APR'

ffi

ffi

W

trffi

'

ffiÉ_*_

.

$M
S lso

'

MAR

W

ffi

a--.-

M

W

@

W

w
M
t-

w

M

ffiffi

wsr-

ffi

DEC

W

w
ffi

W

@

NOV

M

ffiw

W

ffi

W

ffi

'

ffis--

ffi

w
ws-- *

ffi

W

W

ñffi

W
M

w
W

W

W

w
fiM

ffi

w
M

W
S 3oo

W

W
t-

ffi

h NÃ {rt tqù Nbs.îWffi./&&ft &r.ôbf,k{

i!.t li Èepo4¡n! kjiltitoa& Re!¡r*

ü3 Nh¡l PÒ\ioge' Feîs. G..erc!

îeherclPitîi¡? @stsof lEpCAo&ñ?htsttt.!aùbt¡!.tttil¿ lÂ è ¡) ¡

Itfa

P tinted: 5/77 /2079 @ L2t79 pM Page2 ol S



BOONE COUNTY TOCAL EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS COMMITTEE (IEPC)

MERC BUDGET PERTOD FOR:07/0{2018 to 06/30/2019 {RFVISED w GRANr AWARD}
BOONE COUN|Y GOVERNMENT BUÐGEI PERTOD: 07/01/2018 TO 12/i1/201e

sffiffi
I

.tffiffi
s

s

TOlAT

s

J

5

@$w
s

5-$ffiw
t-*-

.

'

çffi

,UN

üffi

MAYAPR'

M

wffi

MAR

M

tE8

M

W

ffi

w
.

W

w

NOV

ffi

w

W

ffis-

W

MM

ffi

w

Ptiîtedt 5/17 /7019 @ 12127 PM Page 3 of 5



BOONE COUNW LOCAL EMERGEf{CY PREPAREDNESS COMMITTEE (IEPC)

lvlERc BUDGET PERIoD FOR: 0í0112018 to 06/30/2019 (REVISED ry GRANT AWARDI
BOONE COUNN GO:uERNMENI ÛuÐGEr qERTAD: 01/07/2018 fO 72,/31/2018

it
ç0¡i

5

.ç

s BlLry
J..

5

s 7.t)ò0

s
5

5

:;00s
5

s

5

s
5

s
ffiffi

t
5

TOTAL

@

ffi,

ffiffi

ffi

5_---

ffi'

ffi

ffi

ffi

5---"-*---

FES

s 7,a0c

w

M

W

ffi

W

@

W

NOV

ffiffi

ffi
s 8.000

W

M
500s

w

W

M

Stote ol M#ñí l&d Per Uffit 58 bñklêit/Stî ta¡chls$ Dl^ær.

Md¡(4zk4lt lú{op+F.i*VsJ

tùÉwú8î/,4w1âùt*&f,¡te,ü*-?€èBÉ4r 
"qA 

Ih
ißt !¿ëf ií) (c!4:e Cù!tñb!a, L4A ?A Si¿dßlr

SÀFit fû i:Þløc¿tnet sittÞl¡et

t
Meoß - Hcz*ior lQCoiltsc

P riñted : 5 / 77 /2079 @ 72127 PM Pa3e 4 of 5



BOONE COUNTY IOCAL EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS COMMITTEE (IEPC}

MERC BUDGET PERTOD FOR: 07101/2018 to 06130/2019 (RFVTSED w GRANT AWARDI
BOaNE CoUNTY GOITERNMÊi,!î 8UDç81 PERtoø: o1y'07/2o18 To 72/3L/2o18

s

s

5
5

s
s

5
5

5

5

5

5

5

s

¡UN

s

s

s

5

s

5

s

5

s

s

DECNOV

s

(s

SEP

5

5

I t o N F Ê R€ rcÊ.D ßt\ W ft 6 COUã sEl lB tu d k îþ à Aß )

sEMAbn|c¡eice 12 gcopþl Avaust 2i.2a, ztl¿

lqrîtlíì(]1tt uilea¿)

t ñv ei lF li :)þ ¡. M ite a ga )

ICÐNF8WtrtMtüilq CouRSEl F podtdryû5t

LêcAttç

t tat?! {F:ight. M!4cttj

TOYAT ESIIMAI€D

BEGINNTNG BALANCE (06/30/20171 I ro,e76.74

GRANT AWARDED S 8,242.25

OTHER INCOME $ .

rolAL rNcoME l__l!¿:9:P
TOTAL ESTIMATÊD EXPENSES 5 15'95.3,00

' 
eÀlort¡e e¡Lnnce T-Es-:ãõ.

Ptlntedi 5/77/2079 @ t¿zr pM
P¿ge 5 of5



F----i õt-4^---^4 - ^^-i E-^--^E^ür -D¡ãh6-h^Fflnq arfafgfrlgfl[ - ¡-ltrrt-cll E¡lllË¡ !|rË¡l(¡y r lGr¡rrrr¡rv

Gommittee Fund 21O (Nonmaior)

20 t8
Actual

2019

Budget

FINANCIAI, SOURCES:
Revenues

Property Taxes

Assessments

Sales'faxes
Franchise Taxes

I-icenses and Permits

Intergovemnlental

Charges for Services

Fines and Forfeitures
Interest

Hospital Lease

Other

Total Revenues

Other Financing Sourccs
Tiansfer In fron other funds

Proceeds of l,ong-Term Debt
Other (Sale ofCapital Assets, lnsurallce Proceeds, etc)

Total Othcr Financing Sources

Fund Balance Used for Operations

TOTAL FINANCIAL SOURCES

FINANCIAL USES:
Expenditures

Personal Services

Materials & Supplies

Dues Travel & Training
Utilíties
Vehicle Expense

Equip & Bldg Maintenance

Contractual Services

Debt Service (Principal and Interest)

Emergency

Other
Fixed Asset Additions
Total Expenditures

Othcr Financing Uses

Transfer Out to other funds

Early Retirement of Long-Term Debt

Total Other Financing Uses

TOTAL FTNANCIAL USES

FUND BALANCE:
I'UND BALANCE (GAAP), beginning of year

Less encumbrances, beginning of year

Add encumbrances, end ofyear
Fund Balance Increase (Decrease) resulting from operations

FUND BALANCE (GAÂP), end of year
Lcss: F'UND BALANCB IINAVÁIL\BLE FOR
API'ROPRIATION, end of year

NET FUND BALANCE, end ofyear

$

8,242

3t7

8,559

330

330

$

$

16,149

25,308

6,39s
18,620

150

143

L6,620

16,950

8,850

7,200

7s0

150

25,308

$ 25,308

$ 35,313

(16,749)

16,950

16,950

I 8,564

(16,620)
r8,564

18,564

73.35o/o

1,,944

1,944

rr.47%Net Fund Balance as â percent of expenditures

$



CERT¡FIED COPY OF ORDER

-

July Session of the July Adjourned

day of July

-ïìffi-zoto

Term. 2019

20 19

STATE OFMISSOURT 
Ì 

"".County ofBoone t

In the County Commission of said count¡ on the

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

9rh

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby acknowledge the
following budget amendment from the Resource Management department to appropriate funds
received from a totaled vehicle.

f)one this 9th day of July 2019

K. At
Commi

A1'TI]ST

Brianna L. f,ennon
Clerk of'the Clounty Clornmission

J

l)
M. T'hompson

II Commissioner

J

l

Departrnent Account Department Name Account Name Decrease $ Increase $

2040 3946 PW-lnsurance Claim
Activi

RM-Design & Const.

Ins. Proceeds-Cap Asset
Retired

7,806

2045 92400 Replcment Auto/l'r'ucks 28,246
2045 86800 RM-Design & Const. Emergency 20,7700
2045 591 00 RM-Design & Const. Vehicle Repairs/Maint. 330

20,710 36,382



6t1Bt19

EFFECTIVE DATE

De

Er^^À.!E !^!Ft! tÀ.tT\t Rtlcc^l !tEr\J\rlì¡: Lr\rrLt¡l I I r lUl¡rJlrrV\Jl

REQUEST FOR BUDGET AMEN
RËTËßVEM

JUN 1 g 2019

Booh¡E COt-!NTY
AUÐITOR

To: County Clerk's Office

Comm Order ö
Pleose return Purchose req wilh
bock-up to Audiior's Office.

FOR AUDITORS USE

(Use whole $ amounts)
Transfer From Transfer To

Decrease lncrease

,)9, ./(¿,

At,7 -7r: gu,.3.8å

Describe the circumstances requiring this Budget Amendment. Please address any budgetary impact for the
remainder of this and subsequent years. (Use an attachment if
Record the funds we will receive for 1912 totaled vehicle from June 6,2019 accident and appropriate those funds
as partial payment on the replacement vehicle.

Requesting Official

TO BE COMPLETED BY AUD tcE

Account Fund/De Name Account Name

A schedule of previously processed Budget Revisions/Amendments is attached
rl A fund-solvency schedule is attached
u Comments

Aud

MISSIONER IONER

vle-

7,80613q+L PW-lnsurance Claim Activity

Auto/Trucks#¡gt= ÞP.Sisô*Cniçr
I

92400 i

;¿Ò,-77ûIt"8on Em- lvs¡u¿l àt¡P,ç*^ EÍttæç-Ncyfiôz/(
¡ls ¡+tue fu+, ø I nø, **u,o*- 3 3¿)5(/ / ¿¡7) Qm-ü'ætux-&.{øv;fât¿#&-

SIDING C

S:\ADMIN\Kelle\Budget\Budget - 2019\2045\1912 Accident\Budget Amendment 1912

T II COMMISSIONER



Resource Management Replacement Vehicle

Truck w/Tonneau Cover
Spray in Bed Liner
Wa rning Lights/decals/gps

5 27,830.25

S ¿rs.oo
S ¡¡o.oo

28,575.25

(7,806.00)

5 2o,769.2s

tì 2 +uÙ

5r7,/Òü

Less:

lnsurance proceeds

Amount needed from emergency
appropriation

s

$



6113t2019 Proofpoint

: r:ì'

FW: Re:2011 Chev Equinox

Frorn : janene-j ones@moperm.com <janene-jones@mopenn.cotn>

To: Kelle Westcott <kwestcott@boonecountytrto.org>

.i anene-.i ones(ljmo¡rerm.comli a ncne-.i ones(ir; rno¡rcrm.(Ìonl>

Jun 13, 2019 , I I :4 I :02 AM

[ fr"$fr8
[ ¡-MFÏkh Sl hÞg
r..-1,..i... ì.r..

Fro m : ja ne ne-j9.!C!@lrl_Spiln=C9.m

Sent:Tue Jun 11 17:43:04 GMT-400 2019

To: Angela Wehmeyer
Subject: 201-1 Chev Equinox

Yes it is a totalsurprise suprise-ACV 58,806.17- l-,000 ded = $7,806.L7 on receiptof the signed title

Thanks!

Janene Jones, Claims Rep

MOPERM

PO Box 711-0

Jefferson City, MO 65102

888-389-8198 x1,L12

tax573-75L-8276

.,d-,rh nrail logo 201-8 NEW

Clreck out MOPERM's new onl¡ne training university @ moperm.co¡rl

l attachment

Sample Title.pdf (597 KB)

https://inbox.proofpoint.com/securemail/Main.html?state=ewoglCJ0aWQilD oglmU4Z¡M4Y jNmLTc4ZmYtNDgzMi0SMzdkLTY2Y2Uylc NWQ4NylsCiA... 111



SUBLSCR BOONE

,Y,e,a,r, 20tg
Deot æ R¡¿-DF:STGN E EO-NSTRUCTION
.A,cc,t, 869õ'0 ETVIERGIÌNCY
F,und, Z4 ROAD & BRIDGE !'UNL)

C,l,a,ss/$,c,c,o,u,n,t, A ACCOUNT

SLBSTDTARY LEDGER TNQUTRY ltArN SCPEEN , ,6,/,L,8,/,r,9, ,I,4,:,4,0,:,2,5

'or i s'in'a t nnn',RË,i,i,3,1åi3, 100,000 .00

,O,ri,gi,n,al,,+ Revis ions
,E,xpend,i t,u,r,e,s,

,E,n c,u,rqb,r,a,n,c,e,s,

,A,c,t,u,a,l, T,o,,Qate,
R,e¡qa,ini,n,g,,B,a,l,a,n,ce,

S,had,o,w,,B,a,l,a,nce,

Lo0 000.00

fl,c,co,un,t ,T,yp,e, E
N,o,r,rqa,I,,B,al,a,n,ce D

EXPENSE IUU 000. o0
DEBIT

January
February

March
April

May
June

E,xp,e,nd,itu,r,e,s, b,y,,P,e,riod

July
August

September
October

November
December

F2=Key Scr F3=Exit F5=Ledger Transactions F?=Transactions



Kelle Westcott

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Greg Edington
Thursday, June 13,2019 3:25 PM

Kelle Westcott; Rickey Harvey

RE: 1912 Replacement

Kelle:

I would still use those figures plus $25 misc parts for remove and install the GPS unit providing we are able to retrieve

-Greg

for
4'I

out of the totaled unit. lf not it will be about $150
I

a new unit. We are still down a vehicle and utilizing our spare

From: Kelle Westcott <KWestcott@boonecountymo.org>
Sent: Thursday, June 13,2019 3:09 PM

To: Rickey Harvey <RHarvey@boonecountymo.org>; Greg Edington <GEdington@boonecountymo.org>

Subject: 19L2 Replacement

Hi guys,

Would you be able to tell me what it will cost now to duplicate Work Order #t4230L from 8/15/20L8 plus the cost of a
new GPS? I will need the work completed when we receive our replacement vehicle for 1912. I should have a better
date in the next couple of weeks, but need to make sure I have everything for my budget amendment.

Thank you,

Kæê8ø Wæs&øøê&
Budget Administrotor
Resource Monogement
Phone: 573-886-4480
Fox: 573-886-4340
E- m o i I : l(w e stcott@ b oone ço u ntv m o. o rc

3:) 0l¿"t qo"*). i- s* ,4!Y
Lo*- r u\oFr\,'.îr¡¿ 'w 

i,"t1l¡a¡

L



Dare(s): 08/01/2018 - 08/31/2018 Work Order Detail
2045-Design and Gonstruction
22118:20'17 GMC Canyon VIN:1GTG6CEN1H12441

Miles: 21,003.0
Location: O3-Resource

Campaign #
Close Date Status
08i06/2018 Closed

Recall:
Open Date
oBt06t201B

License Plate

Department:
Date:

Dôwntime
0.00

1919

2045-Design and

Accidentwo#
142256

Detail

Tire Service

22sa1 l 2oia Èorà Ëiplôiér

Desqr!ptjon; flat repa!f
Discounts

$o

Recall:

Parts

$o

$o

Labor

$20.00

$o

Tires Other

$0.00

$20.00 $0

Total

$20.00

$20.00

Miles: 371.0
Location: O3-Resource

Cam #

L¡cense Plate: 1914

Department: 2045-Design and
Date:

G8597:

wo#
142300

Open Date
0B/1 5/2018

Close Date
08t15t2018

Stafus
Closed

Downtime
0.00

Tires

Accident

serviceDescription:
Detaíl
C14:ELECTRIG

Main: EC-9021CC:
HIDE-A-LED STROBE DUAL
(1.000)
1G: H22891001: STROBE
LrGHT (2.000)
Main: 8" LOGO: DECALS
(2.000)
1G: TERMINALS: WIRE
TERMTNALS ALL (20.000)
Main:214'. CABLE 2 WIRE
(25.000)
Main: WIRETIES: ALL WIRE
TrES (25.000)
Main: SUPER 88: 3M
ELECTRICAL TAPE (1.000)
'1G: DS286: SWITCH
ROCKER (1.000)
Miscellaneous Parts
M0053 - Knight, Terry (4.50)

Discounfs Parts
$303.14
$160.71

Labor
$1s3.00

Other
$0.00

Total
$456.14

$84.66

$20.00

$9.40

$9.50

$1.00

$6.89

$10.98

$o
$153.00

Labor Comments: install strobe lights, gps, and decals on 05114118
Miscellaneous Labor $0
Other

$0 $303.14 $153.00

2.28i69 : 2ol I c hevrò let VIN: 1GCGBEN2J261759
Miles; 1,796.0

Locatíon: O3-Resource
Campaign #Recall

$o

$o$0 $456.14

License Plate: 1915

Department: 2045-Design and
Date:

wo#
142301

Detail
G14:ELECTRIC

1G: D5286:SWITCH

0811512018
Close Date
08t1512018

Description: i¡statl gps, lig!t!g, Çgcel¡Discounts Parts
s224.45

Stafus
Closed

Downtime
0.00

Accidenf

Labor
$187.00

Other
$0.00

Total
$41r.45

Report Created by collectiveShop 5.5 Ogl10l2O1B 10:02 AM

Tires

Page 10 of29



Date(s): 08/01/2018 - 08131 12018 Work Order Detail
ROCKER (1.000) $ 1 0.98

Main 214 CABLE 2 WIRE $11.40
(30.000)
Main: WIRETIES:ALL WIRE $1.00
TlES (25.000)
1G:H22891001:STROBE $169.32
LrGHT (4.000)
Main: B" LOGO: DECALS $20.00
(2.000)
1G:TERMINALS:WIRE $11.75
TERMTNALS ALL (25.000)
Miscellaneous Parts $O
M0053 - Knight, Terry (4.50) $153.00

Labor Comments: install gps, decals, and strobe lights on 05104118
M0014 - Sapp, Robert (1.00) $34.00

Labor Comments: make custom switch panel
Miscellaneous Labor $0
Other

$o $224.45 $187.00 $o

$o

$o s411.4s

'tiit: ioi1 Ford F150 Ext Cab VIN: 1 FTEXI EMXBFBTI €

Miles:86,016.0
Location: 03-Resource

Campaign #

License Plate:

Department: 2045-Design and
Date:Recall:

wo#
142323

Open Date
0812212018

Close Date
ogt2212018

Status
Closed

Downtíme
0.00

Accident

wipers
Detail
C16:WIPERS

'lG: SP-22: WIPERS (2.000)
Miscellaneous Parts
M0053 - Knight, Terry (0.20)
Miscellaneous Labor
Other

Parts
$10.34
$10.34

$o
$6.80

$0

$0 $10.34 $6.80

Discounts Labor
$6.80

Tires

$o

Other
$o.oo

$0.00
$0.00

$o

$o

Total
$17.14

s17 _14

$904_73
s1.560_92

Department Total
Location Total

$0.00
$0.00

$537.93
$881.32

$346.80
$6s9.60

$20.00
$20.00

Report Created by collectiveShop 5.5 Ogl10l201B 10:02 AM Page 11 of29



o6t1Bl19

RQST
DATE

PURCHASE REQUISITION
BOONE COUNTY, M¡SSOURI

*NEW* Shawnee Mission Ford tF8605CO19000723

VNDR # VENDOR NAME BID #

Ship to Dept #: 2045 Bill to Dept #: 2048

GRAND TOTAL: _____n,æ9.2s_
I certify that the goods, services or charges above specified are necessary for the use of this department, are solely for the benefìt
of the cou and procured in accordance with statutory bidding requirements.

g

Dept Account Item Description otv Unit Price Amount

2048 92400 2019 Standard Equipped 4x4 Crew Cab Ford Ranger 1 $25.465.00 $25.465.00

2048 92400 Power adiustable foldinq mirrors 1 $337.25 $337.25

2048 92400 Rear defrost 1 $213.75 s213.75

2048 92400 Towinq package 1 s470.25 $470.25

2048 92400 Automatic lockinq rear differential 1 $399.00 $399.00

2048 92400 Hard Tri Fold Lockable Tonneau Cover 1 $945.00 $945.00

Features included at no additional charge: $0.00

1) Limited Slio Rear Axle & Automatic Transmission $0.00

2) Vinvl or Rubber Flooring & Cloth Seats $0.00

3) Cruise Control. Tilt Steerinq & 2 sets of Kevs $0.00

4) Power DoorsMindows & Remote Lock s0.00

5) White Exterior $0.00

6) Back Up Camera $0.00

7) Full Size Spare Tire $0.00

B) Bluetooth Connectivitv $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Ap

Prepared By

ial

S:\ADMIN\Kelle\Budget\Eudget - 2019\2045\1912 Accident\Purchase Requisition-Truck

Auditor Approval



Please price using using state of Missouri contract
tF8605CO19000723-Light Duty vehicles

I ype ven¡c¡e Hequesttng quore For
standard ¡tems lrom tne þrd

Model

Vehicle Year

standard Equipped 2078 4x2 crew cab with minimum items per bid:
a utomatic transmission, vinyl/rubber flooring, cruise control, tilt
steering, cloth seats, 2 sets of keys etc.
4x4-four wheeldrive in lieu of two
Limited Slip Rear Axle
Power window/doors/remote lock

Addítional features not listed on bid
White exterior
Back up camera

Engine appropriate for a towing package
Power adjustable folding mirrors
Rear defrost

Spray in bedliner
Towing package

Hard Tri Fold - Lockable Tonneau Cover
Full size spare tire
Automatic locking rea r differentia I

Bluetooth Connectivity

Total

pact Crew
MSRP

Ford Ranger Crew Cab 4x4
20t9

S32,280.00

mpact Crew
Boone County Price

STD

STD

2.31 Ecoo Boost

NC

s3ss.00
522s.00

$s19.00

s49s.00

s99s.00

s420.00

S35,289.00

S25,465.00 R4F

5333.00 67F

s214.00 43D

Sslg.oo Dt

s470.00 s3R

$g+s.oo g+r

s399.00 x73

58E

YZ

srd

STD STD

NC

S2g,35o.oo

Estimated Delivery Date

Availability
Late September to Early October



Fund statement - Road & Bridge Fund zo4 and 2og Goml

20r8
Actual

20t9
Budget

F'INANCIAL SOURCES:
Revenues

Property Taxes
Assessments

Sales Taxes
Franchise Taxes
Licenses and Permits
Intergovemmental
Charges for Services
Fines and Forfeitures
Interest

Hospital Lease

Other
Total Revenues

Other Financing Sources
Transfer In from other funds
Proceeds of Long-Term Debt
Other (Sale ofCapital Assets, Insurance proceeds, etc)
Total Other Financing Sources

Fund Balance Used for Operations

TOTAL FINANCIAL SOT]RCES

FINANCIAL USES:
Expenditures

Personal Services
Mate¡ials & Supplies
Dues Travel & Training
Utilities
Vehicle Expense
Equip & Bldg Maintenance
Contractual Services
Debt Service (Principal and Interest)
Emergency

Other
Fixed Asset Additions
Total Expenditures

Other Financing Uses

Transfer Out to other funds
Early Retirement of Long-Term Debt
Total Other Financing Uses

TOTA,L FINANCIAL USES

F'UND BALANCE:
FUND BALANCE (GAAP), beginning of year

læss encumbrances, beginning of year
Add encumbrances, end ofyear
Fund Balance lncrease (Decrease) resulting from operations

FUND BALANCE (cAAp), end of year
Less: FUND BALANCE UNAVAILABLE FOR
APPROPRIATION, end of year

f{ET FIIND BALANCE, end of year

Net Fund Balance as a pcrcent ofexpenditurcs

14,741,859 14,904,000

$ 1,s77 ,s47 l,6 10,500

8,925
1,272,370

36,405

2r7,605

17,994

10,393

2,783,635

32,ssg

264,313

32,843
19,443,149

45,193

45,193

$ 19,488J42

4, t I 9,938
1,89t,376

22,008
100,190

572,21t
329,3ss

8,805,060

506,322

918
17,406378

18,067,799

72.7tt
72,711

6,344,334

24,484,844

$ 4,184,276
2,005,367

46,727
t09,074
578,3 16

273,872
12,07s,240

250,000

854,48 I
607,491

20,994,944

3,500,000

$ 17,406,378

$ 14,917,328
(403,20s)
215,873

2,081,964

16,81 1,960

7,8t1,960

44.88%

3,500,000

24,484,844

16,8 I 1,960

(215,873)

(6,344,334)
10,251,753

(7,000,000)

3,251,753$

15.s0%



,çü-20te(ì{Õ) /

In the County Commission of said countg on the

the following, among other proceedings, were had, vlz:

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

July Session of the July Adjourned

day of .[uly

STATE OFMISSOURI

County of Boone )."

Term. 20l!

20rg9th

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does heleby approve the
attached Cooperative Agreement between Boone County and the Town of Hanisburg for Boone
County R oacl &. Briclge Improvements/Repairs.

Terms of the agreemeut are stipulated in the attached Agreement. It is further ordered the
Presiding Commissioner is hereby authorized to sign said Cooperative Agreement.

l)one this 9th day of July 2019.

A]"I'EST

J

Brianna L. Lennon istrict I Commissioner
Clerk of the County Commission

t M. Thompson
ct II Commissioner

1lK
ding



THIS AGREEMENT, dated ttris 9fr day of

made and entered into by and between Boone County,

BOONE COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE IMPROVEMENT/REPAIR
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT

APPLICATION ENTITIES1

, ),^fl.u ,2019 ,15

a first 
"*urr 

noJharter county and

political subdivision of the State of Missouri by and through its County Commission, herein

"County" and the Town of Harrisburg, a municipal corporation, herein "City".

WHEREAS, County has, in Commission Order 249-2011, adopted updated policies

regarding the distribution of certain road sales tax and property tax revenues, the terms and

conditions of which are incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, City is an "Application Entity" as described in the aforementioned

Commission Order; and

WHEREAS, City has been classified as an Application Entity that will receive an annual

amount as described in Commission Order 609-2012, the terms and conditions of which are

incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, County is willing to enter into a cooperative agreement with the City for the

improvement and/or repair of City's road system under ceftain terms and conditions; and

WHEREAS, the parties are empowered to enter into cooperative agreement(s) for the

purposes herein stated pursuant to section 70.220 and section 229.040 RSMo.

NOW, THEREFORE,IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual undertakings and agreements

herein contained, the parties agree as follows:

1. PURPOSE. The purpose of this Agreement is to effectuate the Application-Based

Funding from the County to the City as contemplated in County's policies on distributing

road sales tax revenue and road property tax revenues. The terms and conditions of

Commission Order 249-20118.609-2012 are incorporated into this agreement by

reference.

2. COUNTYAGREEMENTS:

a. County will pay to the City the sum of Twelve Thousand Eight Hundred Eighfy

Dollars and Forfy-One Cents ($12,880.41) as determined by the formula for

Year 1 of the 6-year cycle as described in the aforementioned Commission Order

I Application entities are: Harrisburg, Haftsburg, Huntsdale, McBaine, Pierpont, Rocheport and Sturgeon.



609-2012, for use solely in the completion of road improvement and/or repair

projects.

3. CITY AGREEMENTS.

a. City agrees to use the funds that it receives from County pursuant to this

Agreement solely for improving and maintaining its roads and bridges in

accordance with its Boone County Road & Bridge Improvement/Repair

Cooperative Agreement General Agreement for funding, certified by Commission

Order 463-2011 which is incorporated herein by reference.

b. City agrees that it shall submit to an audit by the County or its designated auditor

upon request for purposes of determining whether the funds received by the City

from the County under this agreement have been expended in compliance with

this agreement.

c. City agrees that it shall reimburse the County fbr any funds paid to it under this

agreement which are expended in violation of this agreement or applicable law,

rule or regulation, within ninety (90) days of notification of such a finding by

County.

d. City agrees to timely provide any documentation or information reasonably

requested by County which relates in any way to this Agreement.

e. City agrees that it will be liable for, and agrees to be liable for, and shall

indemnifu, defend and hold the County of Boone harmless from all claims, suits,

judgments or damages, including court costs and attorney's fees, arising out of or

in the course of the operation of this agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing,

nothing herein is intended to waive either the City's or the County's sovereign

immunity as to any third party.

f. City agrees that, for any work not performed by the City's own employees, City

will comply with any and all applicable competitive bidding statutes or

ordinances, the state Prevailing V/age law, domestic products purchase laws and

such other laws, rules and regulations which are applicable to the City in letting

and carrying out contracts for "public works" as that term is defined in applicable

statutes, rules, regulations, and ordinances.



4. PAYMENTS IN EXCESS OF LEGAL OBLIGATIONS. City represents that the

payments from County to City contemplated herein are in excess of any legal obligations

imposed on County by virtue of applicable Missouri law, including RSMo $137.556 and

the ballot language presented to voters authorizing the current Road & Bridge Sales Tax

Levy under RSMo ç67.547.

5. TIMING OF PAYMENTS. The payments from County to City contemplated herein

will occur one time per year, near the beginning of the fourth quarter of the calendar year,

ancl after receipt of the fully executed annual agreement.

6. REPORTING. City shall file a written report with County, at least annually, detailing

the road and bridge improvement projects funded in whole or in part with the funding

received herein, as well as provide a summary of any planned, future projects that are

anticipated to be funded with current or future funding from the County. Said reports

shall be in sufficient detail so as to allow County to document what specific portions of

any City project were funded or are contemplated to be funded with funds received from

the County.

7. ASSIGNMENT. Neither party may assign or transfer any of its rights or obligations

under this Agreement to any other person or entity without the prior, written consent of

the other party.

8. SOLE BENEFIT OF PARTIES. This Agreement is for the sole benefit of City and

County. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to confer any rights or remedies on any

third parly.

9. RELATIONSHIP OF PARTIES. Nothing herein shall be deemed or construed by the

parties hereto, nor by any third party, as creating the relationship of principal and agent,

or of partnership, or ofjoint venture, between the parties hereto.

10. TERM. This Agreement shall be in effect from its execution until January 1 of the

following calendar year.

1 1. TERMINATION. Either party may terminate this Agreement upon thirty (30) days

written notice directed to the other party.

12. NONAPPROPRIATION. The payments from County contemplated herein are

conditioned upon there being a sufficient, unencumbered fund balance budgeted for that

pwpose. The County's obligations hereunder shall not in anlrway be construed to be a



debt of the County in contravention of any applicable constitutional or statutory limitation

or requirement concerning the creation of indebtedness by the County, nor shall an1-thing

contained herein constitute a pledge of the general credit, tax revenues, funds or moneys

of the County beyond that which is specifically required by state law. Notwithstanding

any provision of this Agreement, the decision whether or not to budget or appropriate

funds, or to extend this Agreement for any subsequent fiscal year, is solely within the

discretion of the then-current governing body of the County, it being understood that

adjustments to an appropriation may be made by the County in accordance with its

Economic Development Adjustment policies adopted as paft of its policies relating to the

distribution of road sales taxes and road property taxes.

13. GOVERNING LA\ry AND VENUE. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of

the State of Missouri, and any action relating to the same shall be brought in the Circuit

Courl of Boone County, Missouri.

14. BINDING ON SUCCESSORS. The covenants, agreements, and obligations herein

contained shall extend to, bind, and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their

respective successors and approved assigns.

15. COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed by the parties in several

counterpafts, each of which shall be deemed an original instrument.

16. COMPLETE AGREEMENT. All negotiations, considerations, representations, and

understandings between the parties are incorporated herein, shall supersede any prior

agreements, and may be modified or altered only in writing signed by the parties hereto.

17. AUTHORITY OF SIGNATORIES. Each of the persons signing this Agreement on

behalf of either party represent that he/she has been duly authorized and empowered, by

order, ordinance or otherwise, to execute this Agreement and that all necessary action on

behalf of said party to effectuate said aufhorization has been taken and done.

IN WITNE,SS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed

by their duly-authorized officers on day and year indicated by their signature below.



BOONE COUNTY

By:

TOWN OF HARRISBURG

\-

Date:

ATTEST:

County Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Boone County Auditor Certification:
I hereby certi$ that a sufficient, unencumbered
appropriation balance exists and is available to
satis$ the obligation arising from this contract.
(Note: Certification of this contract is not required
if the terms of this contract do not create a

measurable obligation at this time.)

A City Representative

Date: t o-
ATTEST:

tgft

Mtrrt^ Mwt^tt*
City Ciðrk W

ttorney

AS TO RM:

,j:i:,

Auditor Date

:

,,J¡.t*:i - ii¡ rii3.l";l'-



,,Qfü-zoro

STATE OFMISSOURI

County of Boone

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

July Session of the July Adjourned

day of JulyIn the County Commission of said count5 on the

the following, among other proceedings, were had, vlz:

ATTEST

Brianna L. Lennon
Clerk of the County Commission

)
ea.

Tþrm. 2019

20199rh

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the
attached Contract Amendment Number One to the Concrete Testing of Streets in the Clear Creek
Estates Subdivision contract between Boone County and Engineering Surveys & Services.

The terms of the amendment are stipulated in the attached Amendment. It is furlher ordered the
Presiding Commissioner is hereby authorized to sign said Contract Amendment Number One.

f)one this 9th day of July 2019

ll
C

J

I

M. Thompson
II Commissioner



Commission Order:

*Y),.-
r*-7ç

coNrRAcr Aì{ EN DM 

Rüli 
t"tR oN E

CONCRETE TESTING FOR CLEAR CREEK ESTATES

The Agrcement for Concrete Testing of Streets in the Clear Creek Estates Subdivision dated

October 4,201-Bmade by and between Boone County, Missouri and Engineering Surveys & Seruicrs

for a'd in consideration of the performance of the respective obligations of the parties set forth herein, is

arnended as follows:

l. Additional work to be performed includes: increase number of cylinder sets to be collected and tested

for colnpressive strength irom 20 sets to a maximum of 45 sets. The cost for collecting and perforrning

the comþressive strength tests on the additional cylinders will be $5,700; ittcreasing the total Not To

Exceed ãmount for coicrete testing at Clear Creek Estates subdivision to $ 10, 700.00 as described in the

attaclted alnendtnent request.

2. Except as specifically arnended hereunder, all other terms, conditions and provisions of the original

agreement shall remain in full force and effect,

IN \ryITNESS WHEREOF the pafties througlr their duly authorized representatives have executed this

agreernent on the day and year first above written.

EN YS & SERVICES BOONB COUNTY, MISSOURI

by:

title V.P. of & Field Se
DanielK. Atwill,

ATTEST:

ng Commissioner

APPROVED AS FORM:

Brianna L. Lennon, CountY Clerk

AUDITOR CERTIFICATION
In accordance with RSMo 50.660, I hereby certifo that a sufficient unencumbered appropriation balance exists and

is available to satisry the obligation(s) arising from this contract. (Note: Certification ofthis contract is not required

terrns of this do not create a measurab le county obligation at this time.)

l.î ir.ii:..
204t l7t r0r/$5,700.00

Appropriation Account

by J-L

l+...
i

Date

Contract 49-27OCT08 6124/2019



I I l.ì F'a¡, Strcet
(-olruubia- ñlissor¡ri 6520 I

'l'cle¡rhonc: 57.i-449-2646

('onsultiltg Iìngirtcct-s. Latttl Sttt'iclols. arttl (ìcoplolL'ssiortills

¡\¡l¡lvtical ilrttl Vl¡tcrials l-irhor¡torics

June 6, 2019

ess(i)ess-i rr c. conr
rv r.r'u,. e-ss-irlc. co Dt

RE: Quality Assurance Contract Amendment

Clear Creek Estates

Columbia, Missouri

Mr. Patrick M. DevaneY, MS, PE

Boone County Resource Management
801 E. Walnut, Room 315

Columbia, MO 65201

Dear Mr. Devaney:

Thank you for the opportunity to submlt this request for contract amendment for quality assurance

testing and observation services at the referenced project. A previous proposal was submitted on

September 28,2018 and the scope of work included providing the field and laboratory concrete

test¡ng for the proposed subdivision. The following is a summary of the original proposal quantities

and the prrojected quantities to finish the project.

Original fíeld and laboratory concrete testing
o Five cylinder sets (L-7 day compressive strength test, 3-28 day compressive strength

tests, and 1 spare cYlinder)

o Assumed 20 sets of concrete cylinders for paving

o Assumed 2 coarse aggregate samples for sieve analysis, finer than #200 material, and

specific gravity and absorPtion'

Projected fíeld and laboratory concrete testing

o To date we have completed 37 sets of concrete cylinders for paving

o We project an additional 8 sets of concrete cylinders for paving, Additionally, the 28-

day compressive strength testing for 34 of the sets of concrete cylinders still need to be

tested and billed to the Project.

a

a

The original budget was setup by projecting concrete pours for the project from the available plans

and historic test¡ng frequencies. We as an independent laboratory cannot control the contractor's

schedule or method of construction. Additionally, the historic testing frequency was less than the

current testing frequency which changed in 2019. Therefore, we respectfully request our contract

be amended to include the additional concrete testing completed to date and projected. The

origínal budget was set at 55,000 and the cost to date is 57L73. We project the additional services,

to complete the quality assurance testing, to be in the area of $3,500. We proposed an amended

not-to-exceed contract amount of SL0,700.

lf you have any quest¡ons concerning this request for contract amendment or need additional

information, please feel free to contact me.
Respectful ly submitted,

l-L
Joshua D. Lehmen, PE

Othel OtIìces

.Iel'lcrson Clity o Scdalitr + \\¡ilcl*'ootl



,;;r7/ -201s

CERTIF¡ED COPY OF ORDER

--

July Session of the July AdjournedsrATE oFMISSoURt 
I 

"".CountyofBoone t
day of July

Term. 20 I Ç

20 lgIn the County Commission of said countp on the

the foll,owing, among other proceedings, were had, vlz:

9rh

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby re-appoint the
following:

Done this 9th day of July 2019

el K. Atwill
C

ATTEST

Brianna L. Lennon
Clerk of the County Commission

M. Thompson
ll Comrnissioner

J

I

Name Board Peniod
Dan Atwill Mid-MO Regional Planning

Commission
July 1 ,2019 thru.lune 30,2021


